

Nos. 20-15398, 20-15399, 20-16045 and 20-35044

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Courts for the  
Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

RENU R. GEORGE

Senior Assistant Attorney General

KATHLEEN BOERGERS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STEPHANIE T. YU

NICOLE RIES FOX

Deputy Attorneys General

NELI N. PALMA

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 203374

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 210-7522

Fax: (916) 322-8288

Email: Neli.Palma@doj.ca.gov

October 13, 2020

*Attorneys for the State of California*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory Framework .....	3
B. Regulatory Background .....	7
C. The 2019 Rule.....	9
D. The Rule’s Focus on California and Its Laws .....	10
E. Procedural Background.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Rule Was Adopted in Violation of the APA .....	15
A. HHS Exceeded Its Authority in Promulgating the Rule .....	16
1. HHS’s expansive definition of “health care entity” conflicts with the statutory definitions .....	16
2. The Rule expands HHS’s enforcement authority to terminate or withhold all federal funding, without statutory authorization .....	23
B. The Rule Conflicts with Other Healthcare Laws.....	27
C. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	35
1. HHS’s justifications for the Rule are contrary to the evidence in the record .....	36
2. HHS failed to adequately explain its change in position or acknowledge reliance interests ....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3.    The supposed benefits of the Rule are speculative and unsupported .....	43
II.    The Rule Violates the Spending Clause.....	47
A.    The Spending Clause Challenge Is Ripe .....	47
B.    The Rule Violates All Four Limits on Spending Power .....	51
1.    The Rule is unconstitutionally coercive .....	51
2.    The Rule is unconstitutionally ambiguous .....	55
3.    Conditions on funding already accepted .....	59
4.    The conditions on funding are unrelated to conscience objections .....	61
III.    The District Courts Properly Vacated the Rule .....	63
CONCLUSION.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	47, 48
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. E.P.A.</i> 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Am. Wild Horse Campaign v. Perdue</i> 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	56
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> 704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	25, 26, 39
<i>Brooker v. Desert Hosp. Corp.</i> 947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Cal. Cosmetology Coalition v. Riley</i> 110 F.3d 1454 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19, 32
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	16, 24
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	58
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Grp., Inc.</i> 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	58
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	20
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	57
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	39
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	39
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	34
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	36, 41, 42, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	41, 42
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	28
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	27
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	18, 22
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	21
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	63
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	23
<i>Jackson v. East Bay Hosp.</i> 246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Trustees of Boundary Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 101</i> 666 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26, 39
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	18
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	17
<i>Matter of Baby K</i> 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	57
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Missionary Guadalupanas of the Holy Spirit, Inc., v. Rouillard</i> 38 Cal. App. 5th 421 (2019) .....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36, 37, 43
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch</i> 244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	50
<i>National Family Planning &amp; Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Gonzales</i> 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>New York v. HHS</i> 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	61
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Pennhurst v. State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	55
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Manufacturers of Am. v. HHS</i> 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	33, 34
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018).....	63, 64
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	51, 61, 62
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson &amp; Mendenhall</i> 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Hockings</i> 129 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	22
<i>Zaharakis v. Heckler</i> 744 F.2d 711 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
United States Code	
Title 5 § 301 .....	27
Title 5 § 706(2) .....	15
Title 5 § 706(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Title 5 § 706(2)(C).....	16, 63
Title 42 § 238n(a) .....	3, 4
Title 42 § 238n(b)(1) .....	18
Title 42 § 238n(c)(2).....	4, 19
Title 42 § 300a-7.....	3, 4
Title 42 § 300a-7(b)(1) .....	4
Title 42 § 300a-7(b)(2) .....	4
Title 42 § 300a(c)(1).....	24
Title 42 § 1395dd.....	<i>passim</i>
Title 42 § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B).....	24
Title 42 § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B).....	24
Title 42 § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	6
Title 42 § 2000e(j) .....	6
Title 42 § 18091(2)(C).....	5
Title 42 § 18091(2)(F) .....	5
Title 42 § 18091(2)(G).....	5
Title 42 § 18113.....	20, 22
Title 42 § 18116.....	6
Public Law No. 116-94	
§ 507(d), 133 Stat. 2534, 2607 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution, Article I, § 8, cl. 1.....	51
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedures 28(i).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>	
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>		
Code of Federal Regulations		
Title 42 § 489.24(d)(1) .....	35	
Title 45 § 75.372(a)(1).....	27	
Title 45 § 88.4(a)(1).....	48	
Title 45 § 88.4(a)(2).....	48	
Title 45 § 88.4(b)(3) .....	48	
Title 45 § 88.4(b)(5) .....	48	
Title 45 § 88.7(i)(3) .....	24	
Title 45 § 88.7(i)(3)(i)-(vii) .....	61	
Title 45 § 88.7(i)(3)(iv).....	62	
Title 45 § 88.7(i)(3)(iv)-(v) .....	51	
Congressional Record, Volume 142		
4926 (1996).....	21	
Congressional Record, Volume 73		
78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	7	
Federal Register, Volume 74		
10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009).....	7	
Federal Register, Volume 76		
9968 (Feb. 23, 2011).....	7, 41, 44	
Federal Register, Volume 83		
3880 (Jan. 26, 2018) .....	8, 10, 11, 31	
Federal Register, Volume 84		
23,170 (May 21, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>	
Eleanor Barczak, <i>Ethical Implications of the Conscience Clause</i> <i>on Access to Postpartum Tubal Ligations</i> , 70 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1613, 1621 (2019).....		46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<a href="https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2020/01/24/hhs-issues-notice-of-violation-to-california-for-its-abortion-coverage-mandate.html">https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2020/01/24/hhs-issues-notice-of-violation-to-california-for-its-abortion-coverage-mandate.html</a> .....	12
Letter from OCR Director to Complainants (June 21, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/G4WP-V69V">https://perma.cc/G4WP-V69V</a> .....	11
